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EXXON COMPANY, US A, FROTECTION
P.O. BOX 4032 ¢ CONCORD, CA 94524-4032

MARKETING DEPARTMENT e ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING

DARIN L. ROUSE
SENIOR ENGINEER

(925) 246-8768 .
(925) 2468798 FAX, , [ ’Og %

March 10, 2000

Mrt. Bamey Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Envirommental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

RE:  Former Exxon RAS #7-0236/6600 East 14" Street, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled Quarterly Groundwater Mounitoring Report, First
Quarter 2000, dated February 23, 2000, for the above referenced site. The report was prepared by Environmental
Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) of Novato, Califorma, and details the results of quarterly groundwater monitoring and

sampling activities at the subject site.

Base on our recent meeting, Exxon will be submitting an addendum to the submitted closure plan incorporating data
obtained by the current property owner to expedite case closure. Exxon also anticipated removing the tank noted o

the adjacent parcel and collecting appropriate samples.

1f you have any ¢uestions or comments, please contact me at (925) 246-8768.

Sincerely,

Senior Engineer

Attachment: ERT's Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2000, dated February 23, 2000.

cc: w/attachment

Mr. Stephen Hill - California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region

w/o attachment
Mr. James F. Chappell - Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

A DIVISION OF EXXON CORPORATICN

&

RECYCLED



ERI
ENVIRONMENTAL RESOLUTIONS, INC.

February 23, 2000

ERT 200913 _R21
Mr. Darin L. Rouse
Exxon Company, U.S.A.
P.O. Box 4032
Concord, California 94524-4032
Subject: Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, First Quarter 2000, Former Exxon Service

Station 7-0236, 6600 East 14th Street, Oakland, California.
Mr. Rouse:

At the request of Exxon Company, U.S.A. (Exxon), Environmental Resolutions, Inc. (ERI) is reporting
the results of the first quarter 2000 groundwater monitoring and sampling event at the subject site. The
location of the site is shown on the Site Vicinity Map (Plate 1). The purpose of quarterly monitoring
and sampling is to evaluate concentrations of dissolved hydrocarbons in groundwater and the direction
and gradient of groundwater flow. Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine Tech) performed the site field
activities at the request of Exxon.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING

On January 26 and 27, 2000, Blaine Tech measured depth to water (DTW) in on-site and off-site wells,
and collected groundwater samples from these wells for laboratory analysis. Work was performed in
accordance with Blaine Tech’s groundwater sampling protocol (Attachment A).

Calculated groundwater gradient and flow direction are presented on Plate 2. Historical and recent
monitoring data are summarized in Table 1.

LABORATORY ANALYSES AND RESULTS

Groundwater samples were submitted to Southern Petroleum Laboratories, Inc. (SPL), and Sequoia
Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (Sequoia), California state-certified laboratories, under Chain of Custody
protocol. The samples were analyzed for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX),
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE), total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPPHg), and
total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TEPHA), alkalinity, ferrous iron, nitrate, and sulfate
using the methods listed in the notes in Table 1. The laboratory analysis reports and Chain of Custody
records are attached (Attachment B). Cumulative results of laboratory analyses of groundwater
samples are summarized in Table 1. Analytical results of groundwater samples collected during the
recent sampling event are shown on Plate 2.

73 Digital Drive, Suite 100, Novato, California 94949-5791 415-382-9105 (FAX 415-382-18586)
Lake Forest * Novaio - Seattle



ERI 200913.R21 Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236, Oakland, California February 23, 2000

LIMOTATIONS

This report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted standards of environmental practice in
California at the time this investigation was performed. This report has been prepared for Exxon
Company, U.S.A., and any reliance on this report by third parties shall be at such party’s sole risk.

ERI recommends forwarding copies of this report to:

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Mr. Stephen Hill

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Oakland, California 94612

Please call Mr. James F. Chappell, ERI’s project manager for this site, at (415) 382-4323 with any
questions regarding this project.

Sincerely,
Environmental Resolutions, Inc.

W

ames F. Chappell
Semor Staff Sc1entlst

Mark S. Dockum
R.G. 4412
C.E.G. 1675
Attachments: Table 1: Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Data
Plate 1: Site Vicinity Map
Piate 2: Generalized Site Plan

Attachment A: Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Attachment B: Laboratory Analysis Reports and Chain of Custody Records
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIYE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6600 Bast 14th Street
QOakland, Californta
(Page 1 of 8)

Well ID # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X Do Ferrous Iron Alkalinty Nitrate Sulfate
{TOC) Dare < feet > < . . " ug/L . . e > L e e mEiL . . . L >
MW 3551 NR 744 1276 <50 e <03 05 0.3 13 .

(20,20} 1/15/92 (H,T) NR 10.60 960 < 300 <30 <{.5 07 <03 0.9
3/23/92 (H,T) NR 638 1382 <30 <50 <05 <05 <03 < 0.5
476/92 NR 735 12 65 - - - - -
7/8/92 (H,T) NR 6.85 10.35 <350 <350 <035 <{5 <0.5 <05
/13492 {H,T) NR 1295 725 <30 <50 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
3/9493 NLPH 7.38 12,82 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <{0.5 <05
6/4/93 NLPH § 55 11 65 <50 <30 v <035 <3 <03 <05
972193 NLPH 10.85 9.35 <50 <50 <035 <035 <0.5 <0.5
11/16/93 NLPH 1243 7 <350 <350 - <05 <0.5 <05 <5 -
2/4/94 NLPH S.10 1110 <50 <56 -- <0.3 <0.5 <035 <0.5
4/29/94 NLPH 845 11.75 <50 <50 <0.5 <035 <035 <03
920/94 NLPH 10.73 947 <50 <50 == <03 <035 <03 <3 - e
$2114/94 NLPH 7.35 12,85 <350 <5 - <035 <03 <0.5 <05
327795 NLPH 706 1314 <30 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <G5
5/18/95 NLPH 732 12 88 <50 <50 an <05 <0} <0.5 <0.5 -
8/8/95 NLPH 9.24 10.96 <30 <50 <25 <05 <03 <0.5 <05
1117195 NLPH 10 74 946 <350 <30 <25 <03 <03 <035 < 0.5 -— .- -
229/96 NLPH 680 13.40 53 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <0,5 <0.5
5/10/96 NLFPH 8.13 1207 150 <350 <25 <035 <03 <0.5 <05 -
8/20/96 NLPH g 58 10 62 <50 <350 < 2.5 <.5 <05 <0.5 < 0.5 --
10/17/96 - - - 9,50
11727196 — - . t1 54
12/6/96 NLPH §10 12.10 [ - - - - 1005
1419797 Abandoned - - - - - .-
MWL 3591 (H'D NR 905 1010 120 1,760 - 190 2.6 12 &4
(19.15) 1/15/92 (I, T) NR 11 60 7355 1,000 6,800 - &1 <10 320 170 -
3/23/92 (H, T} NR 942 e73 3,000 1,100 740 i 810 490
416/92 NR 209 1005 . - —
7/8/92 NR 10.08 9907 2,100 7,000 250 14 300 160 -
16113462 MR 1206 109 1,500 3,200 a7 26 97 53
3/9/93 sheen 9.71 9d4 = - - - . - -
6/4/93 sheen %40 975 - - e . -
9/2/93 sheen: 10 45 8469 3,700 11,000 2,500 210 18 260 5
11/16/93 (M*) NLPH 11.44 7.71 3,300 8,500 75 27 51 32 - -
214194 NLPH 1041 a7 2,700 4,400 120 16 22 7.7
4729/94 NLPI3 9.51 964 2,000 380 59 06 16 <D.5
G/20/94 NLPH 10.57 g 38 1,800** 19,000 - 1%0 g%k 110 234 e --r
12114494 sheen 8.90 i0 25 - .- - - - e
3427795 NLPH 11z 11 43 1,700 6,300 210 15 250 43
5/18/95 sheen 8 65 10.50 2,0004 6,000 - 180 9.9 220 55
878/05 NLPH 967 948 2,700 5,300 36,000 110 <20 120 <20 -
1177795 NLPH 10.49 866 1,800 6,400 24,000 120 11 95 38

Addiional Analyses for general minerals and properties < *
2729196 NLPH §45 1070 2,500 < 5,000 25,000 120 <50 120 <50 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxan Service Station 7-0236
6600 East 15th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 2 of §)
Wl 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X DO Ferrous Iren  Alkalinity Nuirate Sulfaie
(roc) Date < L, ... leet . > < . . . ug/l. . " i . -t < . . . .mg/L . >
MW?2 (cont.) 5£10/96 NLPH 92.02 1013 2,300 11,000 26,000 210 120 210 1440 -
(19,153 8120196 NLPH 10,08 947 -— -
10/17496 - — 775
11/27/96 628
12/6/96 NLPH 10 21 8.94 1,700 5,800 < 125 170 <23 38 <25 521
1/17/97 NLPH o - 367
(22 19 2125187 NLPH 815 14.04 1,500 5,900 4,400 g 14 310 52 27
313591 - - . . . — - P 2.46
4/16/97 - - 1.00
5021497 NLPH 10 5¢ 11 69 1,600 5,700 1,800 71 11 240 39 0385
6153197 - — o 218
Ti1/91 o - - - . — j— o - 187
8/6/97 NLPH 10 80 11 39 1,600 4,100 (1,906} 40 32 49 17 £.51
9/23/97 - - - 236
10/7/97 NLPH 11 08 1111 1,200 280 230 1.2 2.4 <05 11 1.56
12024197 1.23
1/16/98 NLPH 7129 14.90 1,200 3,500 3,000 190 4 110 3 118
2120/98 - — - 1.30
3/26/98 - - v - - 120
411198 NLPH 8.61 13,58 970 3,200 2,600 150 69 17 5.7 1,38
5/13/98 - .- - - - . —— —— - 045
(/22/98 109
7/17/98 NLPH 938 12 81 1,300 1,900 1,500 63 <50 <59 <50 0.86
10/16/98 NLPH 10.41 11 78 1,500 2,000 1,400 22 <20 < 2.0 2.4
1415799 NLPH 10.01 12 18 900 2,300 2,200 <50 6.0 <50 8.5
4123159 NLPH 761 14.58 967 2,140 937 42.3 <10 221 <10 -
173049 NLPH 982 12,37 1,620 2,480 1,47071,360* 100 <109 <10.0 <10.0
8712/99 NLPH 10.0¢ 12 19 - -- - e - 0.710 750 60 72
9/3/99 NLPH - — - 102
101199 NLPH 10 46 17 1,700 2,900 1,30071,400* <19 25 <19 <10 0200 927 148 27.6
10/14/99 NLPH — - 19.71
1/26-27/2000 NLPH 8.95 13.24 | 150/180%* 160 420 12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.10 0.0200 842 6.97 8.2
MW3 3/15/91 (H,T) NR 784 11.75 160 3,100 - 2.2 19 100 84 -
(19.5% 1/15/92 (H.T) NR 10.30 929 < 300 250 07 6.8 1.5 1.5 .
3/23/92 (H.T) NR 6 84 1273 440 540 . <0D.5 12 25 63 .-
4692 NR 7 84 11.75 - - -
718/92 (H,T) NR 8,63 18,96 960 2,900 <05 246 12 637 -
16/13/92 (H) NR 1210 T 49 400 1,140 - 35 <05 46 1.1
3/9/93 sheen 905 10,54 - - .
6/4/93 sheen 8.43 11 16 o - - . - - - -
9/2/93 NLPH 10.22 9.37 694 840 2.7 36 54 2.9 -
11/16/93 NLPH 11.44 813 310 650 —en <05 11 i 24 --
214794 NLPH 9,27 1032 340 870 0.6 14 12 0.8
4/29/94 NLPH 8.1¢ 11 49 290 790 <0.3 <05 0.8 1
/20194 NLPH 10 10 9.49 g1+ 1,900 - <05 <05 11 4.4 -—
12/14/94 NLPH 8.00 11.59 150 1,700 17 22 <0.5 <0.5

3727195 NLPH 723 12 36 1,160 1,560 --- 30 3t 63 16 - e



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6600 East 14th Street
Qakland, Cabifornia
(Page 3 ot §)

Well 11> # Sampling SUB) DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X DO Ferrous [ron Alkaliuy Nura Sultaee
{TOC) Date < ofeet L > < v e . ug/L e .. . > < mgil .. s

MW3 {cont ) 5/318/95 NLPH 7.73 11.86 4704 1,000 <05 <03 41 004 e
(19 59 8/8/95 NLPH 88l 1C 78 580 1,600 12 12 <0.5 24 063
11/7/95 NLPH 396 S 63 540 1,500 26 <25 29 <25 <2.5

2429196 NLFH 847 1112 630 1,000 <25 <59 <59 <54 <5 ¢

5710096 NLPH 79 11.66 560 480 68 <10 <1Q <10 <t -

8/20/9 NLPH 013 944 - -

10717196 765

11/27/96 - - - 876

1216196 NLPH 921 10 38 450 970 19 <10 <1.0 <1® 1.8 1014

141797 - - — 1402

{22.62) 2125197 NLPH 8§ 14.28 410 990 47 10 0.85 086 1.5 10 69
1397 - — . 3.68

4/16/97 - - - — 1873

521497 NLPH 9.99 12.63 270 <50 <23 <065 <05 <0.5 <05 676

6/5/97 - - - - . . 6 70

111197 - . - . - - - 410

8/6/97 NLPH 10.29 12.33 310 650 <50 4.0 <19 <L0 <l 10 59

9723197 - s — 862

10/7497 NLPH 1386 11.76 500 1,600 12 4 0 <20 3.5 1181

12424197

1/16/98 - - . - -

2/20/58 ~er - e — o o - 11,22

3/26/98 - - — 10.55

4/17/98 NLPH 7356 15.06 220 710 21 <035 076 <05 <0.5 ¢.40

5/13/98 0.22

6/22/98 - - - - - 096 -

1798 NLPH 823 14.39 180 450 89 935 < 1.0 <1{ <10 0.94

10/16/98 NLPH 975 12.87 320 520 5.1 <05 1! <035 0.93 -

1115199 NLPH 8383 13 79 600 190 12 <035 09 <0.5 07

4/23/99 NLPH 7.11 15.51 194 406 27 <05 <03 <0.5 <05

7430799 NLPH 208 13 64 7235 193 <2.50 <03 <05 <03 <0.5 -
8/12/50 NLPH .40 B2 - - - 0.0440 330 a8.1 a7 4

9399 NLPH e - - - - - - N 2.56
10/11/99 NLPH o091 1271 100 130 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <1.0 00490 nT 561 482

10/14/99 NLPH - - - - 1.41
1/26-27/2000 NLPH B.56 14.06 150/ < 50 210 <2 1.6 <{.5 <{.5 <{0.5 2.00 0.0120 29 8.6 61.9

Mw4 416192 NR 7.76 PR i) <30 <50 - <08 <0.5 <05 <45
(19 46) 778192 NR 9.56 990 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <035 B
10713732 NR 1209 .37 <80 <350 --- <05 <05 <03 <0.5

35493 NLPH 7.53 1193 <50 <30 <05 <05 <03 <5 -

64793 NLPH 8350 16 96 <30 <50 <0.5 <03 <05 <035

9/2/93 NLPH 1030 916 <50 <30 - <05 <035 <05 <0.5

11/16/93* -- - - - -

214194 NLPH 8.82 10.64 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05

4/29/94 (D) NLPH 855 10.91 100 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5

9/20/94 NLPH 1021 9.25 <50 <50 - <035 <03 <(.5 <0 3%

12/14/94 NLPH .04 12 42 <50 <X nee <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Farmer Exxon Service Station 70136
6600 East 14th Street
Oakland, California

(Page 4 of 8)
Wwell 1D # Sampling susJ DTW Elev TEFHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X DO Ferrous [ron  Alkabnity Nutrate Sultate
{TOC) Date < .. . feet L > < G ug/L .. - < e e L. mpll.... .. . >
MW4 (cent.} 3127195 NLPH 638 13 08 140 <350 <03 <03 <05 <05
(19 463 3/18/95 NLPH 7.50 11 9¢ <50 <50 <035 <0.5 <{.5 <05
8/8/93 NLPH 892 10,54 <350 < 50 <25 <058 <05 <0.5 <05
1147195 NLPH 10 30 216 <50 <50 <25 <035 <0.5 <035 <035
272996 NLPH 6.44 13 62 <50 <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <35 <05
5/10/96 NLPH 8.15 11.31 <50 <50 <25 <05 0.84 <03 2.3
8/20r96 NLPH 9.27 w019 <50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
000 e - e - — - - .- --- e 163
11127196 | 54
12/6/96 NLPH 776 1174 233
[y - . - - 0N .
(22.58) 2125197 NLPH 7.98 14 60 <50 <50 <235 <0.5 089 <{0.5 18 1.03 e
3/13/97 - - . e P 1.06
416197 403
JraLe? NLPH 9,03 13.55 - - - -- 0.90
6/5197 - - . 146
1197 - - o e - - - - L3
8/6/97 NLPH 974 12 84 <50 <350 <25 <0.5 <05 <{.5 <035 146 -
9723197 - — - - - 150
10/7/97 NLPH 10.06 12 52 - — 1.65
1272497 196
1/16/98 NLPH 50 17.57 <30 <50 <25 <0$ <0.5 <0.5 <05 1.68
2/20/98 3,93
3/26/98 - - - - 1.65
a4/17/98 NLPH 721 1537 . - . - . . 310 -
5/13/93 060
6/22/98 120
717198 NLPH 848 14 12 <50 <50 <2.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.84
10/16/98 NLPH 984 12 74 -
1115199 NLPH 11,33 1125 <30 <50 <25 <05 <05 <05 <05
4/23/99 NLPH 763 14.95 - - e - —— e .
3G9 NLPH e17 13 41 <50 < 50 <2.5 <035 <05 <05 <05 e
913195 NLPH 294
10711/99 NLPH 998 12.60 -— - -— - -
10/14/99 NLPH —- - .- - 1.36 -
1126-27/2000 ML 7.60 14,98 107 < 50> <50 <2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 3.00 - - -re -
MWws 4/6/92 NR 10.66 629 <50 <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(16 95} TRI9L * .- - - - - —
10/13/92 NR 15.02 193 <50 69 - <0$ <{0.5 <05 <0.5
3/9/93 NLPH 1027 6.68 <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.3 -
6/4/93 NLPH 11 35 560 <50 <350 - <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
9/2/93 NLPH 1315 31,80 <30 < 50 e <03 <05 <05 <05 e
11716493 NLPH 14,35 2.60 <50 <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <03 -
2/4/94 NLPH 11 83 512 & <30 - <05 <03 <05 <035 ---
4/29/94 NLPH 1115 580 <50 <350 - <03 <03 <03 <05
9720194 NLPH 1279 4.16 <350 <50 - <03 <05 <03 <05 e

12714794 NLPH 995 700 <30 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <03 -



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
5600 East 14th Street
Oakland, Cahifornia

(Page 5 ot 8)
well 1D # Sampling SUBJ DTW Eiev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X Do Ferrous fron Alkahany Nuirate Sultate
(T0C) Dae < o fewt | L > < . . ug/k . " > < e L. mg/L . >
MWS5 (cont ) 3727495 NLPH 9.09 7 86 <50 <350 - <05 <05 <05 <05 -
(16.95) 3/18/95 NLPH 029 6,66 <50 <350 <0.5 46 0.65 8
8/8/95 NLPH .13 582 51 <50 <235 <035 <05 <05 <5
1171485 NLPH 12,12 483 <50 <50 <25 <03 <0.5 <05 <05 -
Additional Analyses for general minerals and propertigs < **
2126796 NLPH 9.24 771 60 <50 <15 <D 5 <0.5 <03 <G5
5/10/96 NLPH 1071 624 <5 <50 <2.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.6 -
B/20/96 NLPH 1145 550 . - -
10/17/96 — -— - - -
11/27/96 — --- —— . - - -
12/6496 NLPH 10 70 6.25 20 62 <235 12 6.3 17 11 -
11797 - - - - - .- - - . - — - .- - -
202597 NLPH 10.49 6 46 90 <50 <25 1.4 24 095 7.4 -
(19 98) 3413457
4/16/97 - - - a - -
521497 NLPH 11 31 8 67 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
G/I5/97 - — - .- - - - -
71197 - = -—- e - .- - —an - s ram - e - -
8/6/97 NLPH 1% 220 <50 <50 <23 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 -
9/23/67 - - - - . . -— —
10/7/97 NLPH 12 26 772 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <05
12424/97 - — - - - . .
1/16/98 NLPH 8 87 ISl b <50 <30 <23 <05 <035 <03 0.64 -
2420198 - -— . .-
3/26/98 . - —— --- -—
417198 NLPH 997 1001 <50 <50 <2.5 09 2.2 038 36
5/13/98 - -— - - .
6/22/98 - - —
N NLPH 100 8.98 <30 <50 <23 <0.5 <03 <05 <0.5
10/16/98 NLPH 1192 806 51 <30 <25 <05 <035 <0.5 <0§ -
1/15/99 NLPH 901 10.97 <50 <50 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
4423199 NLPH 631 13 67 <50 <30 <2.0 <035 <05 <03 <05
7/30/99 NLPH 11,16 552 <50 <350 <2.5 <0s <0.5 <03 <05
8/12/99 NLPH 11 48 8.50 --- - - e - .. 0n1oe 510 <10 177
9/3/99 NLPH - - - - - - 2.1t
10/11/99 NLPH 12.01 7.97 <50 <50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 4.00 457 5.39 272
10/14/99 NLPH - - e 1.58 -
1/26-27/2000 NLPH 1012 9.86 30 < 50 <50 <1 <5 <03 <03 <iL5 2.20 0.0340 503 <140 1.95
MW6 46/92 (H) NR 8.29 10 50 <50 <50 <035 <0.5 <03 <03
(18.79) 118092 (1LT) NR 922 9.57 <50 <50 - <0.3 <03 <05 <0.5 -
10/13/92 NR 11 51 728 <50 <350 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
3/5/93 NLPH 826 10 53 <30 <50 <0.5 <035 <05 <05 -
6/4/93 NLPH 3.90 9.89 <50 <350 — <05 <5 <0§ <q 3 -
9/2/93 NLPH 9,92 887 60 <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
11416793 NLPH 10 65 84 <50 <50 - <035 <05 <0.5 05 —
204/94 NLPH 9126 953 80 <50 — <0.5 <03 <5 <05

4529194 NLPH 833 10 46 i10 <30 <0.5 <05 <0.3 <0.3 —



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MOMITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Staton 7-0236
6500 East 14th Sereet
Qakland, Califorma

{Page 6 of 8)
Well 1D # Sampling SUR} DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T =4 X Do [Ferrous Iron  Alkalinily Nirawe Sulfare
{TO0) Date <L feat,.... o> <., , o L. oughh L e > < . " mg/k . " >
MWG (cont.} G/20/94 NLPH 9.23 G 56 <50 <50 <03 <035 <Q.5 <035
(18 719) 12/14/94 sheen 787 10.62 - - - .
3127195 NLPH 763 1116 54 1) - <05 <45 <%5 <03
5/18/95 NLPH 8.00 1679 71 56 <035 <05 <0.5 <05
8/8/95 NLPH 8.92 987 60 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
114195 NLPH 977 902 <50 <50 417 <Q.5 <035 <0.5 <03
2029196 NLPH 7 67 11.12 64 <50 <25 <05 <0.5 <G5 <05
5/10:96 NLPH 8,33 14 46 116 <350 54 <05 <05 <{.5 <035
B8/20/96 NLPH 915 9.63 -
10/17/96 10.58
11/27/96 - - - 14 17
12/6/96 NL.PH 8.55 19,24 68 <50 39 <{3 <05 <45 <0.5 10.33
1117797 - - - 1.7
{21 84) 2125197 NLPH 842 13.42 a7 <50 68 <05 <5 <5 <05 10 94
3/13/97 - — —— — - $.58
4/16/97 1520
5121497 NLP 914 12,68 82 <53 34 <03 <05 <{$.5 <03 12 38
6/5/97 e - - - 1099
1197 - 1013
B/6/97 NLPH 9.82 1262 <50 <50 <25 <035 <{.5 <0.5 <035 2.05
923/97 -- s - - - - v — - . 6.22
10/7/97 NLPH 985 11.99 39 <50 41 <03 <0.5 <03 <035 9.68
12/24/97 2,78
1/16/98 NLPH 550 16.34 93 <50 <2$ <03 <035 <Q.5 <03 27
2/20/98 - 3.55
3/26/98 - - - - -— — P, - 190
4/17/98 NLPH 812 1372 59 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <q5 508
5/13198 - - - 6%
6/22/98 - -— — - - 8.95
/17198 NLPH 881 1303 63 <50 33 <05 <0.3 <05 <45 10 69
10/16/98 NLPH 984 12 00 50 <50 <25 <05 <05 <{.5 <035
115199 NLPH 9.55 12 29 <50 <50 3.7 <5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 . -
4/23/9% NLPH 8,72 1312 106 <50 4.4 <05 <0.5 <05 <5
130/99 NLPH 932 12.52 <50 <50 <2.50/2 50* <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05
013199 NLPH - - — 6.20
10/11/99 NLPH 954 1230 <30 <50 3 4/5* <10 <1.0 <10 <1.k B
10/14799 NLPH 9,09
1/26-27/2000 NLPH 9.09 12.7% 120/ < 50** <50 2.7 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <05 2,30 - e - -
MW7 416/92 NR 834 10.89 <50 <50 - <035 <05 <@}5 <0.5
(19 23) T/892 * NR 1030 893 <50 <58 -—- <035 <035 <0.5 <0.5
10713492 NR 129 6.32 04 670 08 <05 <05 2.5
35153 e - - . - -
6/4/93 NLPH 8 68 10.55 <50 <50 <05 <Q5 <0.5 <0.3 - -
912193 NLPH 10 8§ 8.43 <50 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <{.5 -
1111619 NLPH 12.38 685 <50 <30 <05 <0.5 [H] <05 -
2/4/94 NLPH 9.28 4.95 <50 <50 <{.5 <5 <0.5 <03

4/29/94 NLPH 9.1% 16.04 <50 <50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6600 East 14th Street
Oakland, Cahiforma

(Page 7 of §)
Well [ # Sampling SUBJ DTW Elev TEPHd TPPHg MTBE B T E X DO Ferrous Iron  Alkalinigy Nirawe Sultate
(TOC) Date < e teet. . Lo < R . ug/l .. . T o> < PR meil L
MW7 (cont.) 920194 NLPH 10 85 838 <50 <50 <035 <0.5 <03 05
{19 23) 12/14/04 NLPH 8.44 1079 <30 <50 <05 <05 <03 <05
372795 NLPH 7 54 1169 280 <50 <0.5 <035 <)s <05 —xa
5718/95 NLPH 8.11 1112 <50 <50 <03 <05 <05 <05
8/6/95 NLPH 948 975 52 <50 <25 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 .-
11/7/95 NLPH 10.83 840 <350 <50 <25 <05 <05 <0.% <05
219196 NLPH 770 11 53 <50 <50 <25 <05 <035 <0$ <05 -
5/10/96 NLPH 876 10 47 <50 <30 <23 <05 <03 <05 21 .- -
8/20/96 NLPH 299 932 <50 <50 <2.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <05
10417196 1.48
11727796 - —em - - e - — —en 27
12/6/96 NLPH 8.90 10,33 - - 8 9G
1419497 Abandened -- - - -, - -
MW3 117497 139
(22.60) 2/25M7 NLPH 793 14 67 <350 69 30 <035 <G5 <0.5 <05 182
3713497 158
4/16/97 - 08
5/21/97 NLPH 904 13 56 <50 <50 3.5 <05 <035 <03 <05 074
65197 - - - - Q55 [N -
1197 - e 0.85
8/6/97 NLPH 9.90 12 70 <50 <50 <2.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 077
912397 e . - - 275
18/7/97 NLPH 10.23 12.37 <30 100 49 1.1 <03 <0.5 <035 0§82
12024/97 - — - — . 0 86
16198 NLPH 439 18 21 81 180 96 28 <05 <% 092 [137] -
2/20/98 - - —a - . - 061
3/26/98 0.53
41798 NLPH, -~ " 370 pl <05 0w <% 0.79 2.65
5/13/98 — —— - 025
5/22/98 - - e - - 1.38 .
7117/98 NLPH 8.02 14 5§ <30 <50 33 <05 <D5 <03 <0D.5 209
1041658 NLPH 918§ 1282 <50 <50 <2.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
1/15/99 NLPH 840 1420 <350 <50 <2.5 <03 .97 <0.5 <05
4/23/99 NLPH 735 15.25 70,1 111 345 <0.5 <Q.5 <05 <0.5 —
1130/99 NLPH 886 13.74 <50 B9 4 <25 <5 27 <03 <0.5
6/3/9% NLPH --- - - 2.45
10/11/9% NLPH 10.04 12 56 <30 <50 <19 <10 <10 <10 <L.0 . -
10/14/99 NLPH - - - 0.6%

1/26-27/2000 NLPH 5.51 17.08 /604 <50 <2 <05 <{0.5 <{.5 <0.5 2,10 e e o



TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING AND SAMPLING DATA
Former Exxon Service Station 7-0236
6600 East 14th Street
Cakland, Cahfornia

(Page 8 of 8)
Notes*
SuUB/J = Resuits of subjective evaluatien, hquid-phase hydrocarbon tnickness (HT) 1n teet
NLFH = No hquid-phase hydrecarbens present in well
TOC a Llevation of top of well casing, relanve to mean sea level
DTW = Depth to water
Elev. = Elevation of groundwater. If liquid-phase hydrocarbons present, elevation adjusted using TOC - [DTW - (PT x 0 8)}
TEPHd = Total extractable petroleurn hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using EPA method 80135 {mod:fied)
TPPHg = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed using EPA method 5030/8015 (modified).
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 5030/8020.
= "= Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed using EPA method 8260
b = Total extractabie petroleum hydrocarbons as diesei analyzed using EPA method 8015B
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed using EPA method 5030/8020
Nitrate = Nitrate as NO; analyzed using EPA Method 300.
Sulfate = Sulfate as SOy analyzed using EPA Method 300
Ferrous Iren = Ferrous Iron analyzed using EPA Method §000/7000
Alkalinity = Total alkatintty analyzed using APHA/EPA methods
= Not measured/not analyzed
< = Less than the indicated detection limit shown by the laboratory
DO = Dissolved Oxygen
o = Lighter hydrocarbons contribute 1o diesel range quantitation,
ark = Results cbtained past technical holding t:me (20/08/94) dug to dilunion requirements
C = High boiling point hiydrecarbons are present in sample.
D = Sample pattern does not match diesel standard pattern.
H = EPA Method 8010 compounds not detected at or above their respective laboratory detection hmts
Exceptions. MW?2, 03/15/51, Methylene Chloride detected at 1 ppb
MW3, 03/15/91, Methylene Chloride detected at 21 ppb
M* = A compound suspected to be methyl teruary butyl ether was present
T = Total 01l and Grease (TOG) using Standard Method 5520 not detected at or above the laboratory detection hinut of 5,000 ppb
<* e Less than stated laboratory detection limits except 490 ppm bicarbonate, 37 ppm calciem,

31 ppm chlonde, 390 ppm hardness, 790 ppb wron, 60 ppm magnesium, 4,700 ppb manganese,
1.1 ppm sodium, &1 ppm sulfate, 540 ppm TDS, 730 umhos/cm conductivity, pH=6.9,

<rE = Less than the stated isboratory detection limits except 200 ppm bicarbonate, 23 ppm calewm,
2] ppm chlaride, 78 ppb copper, 190 ppm hardness, 49,000 ppb iron, 44 ppm magnesium, 4,200 ppb manganese,
3.9 ppm potassium, 32 ppm sodium, 60 ppi sulfate, 390 ppm TDS.

ug/L = micrograms per liter,

ppm = parts per million

g/l = Milligrams per liter
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ATTACHMENT A

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL
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BLAINE TECH SERVICES, INC.
METHODS AND PROCEDURES
FOR THE ROUTINE MONITORING OF
GROUNDWATER WELLS AT EXXON STATIONS

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental sampling and documentation as an
independent third party. We specialize in groundwater monitoring assignments and intentionally
limit the scope of our services fo those centered on the generation of objective information.

To avoid conflicts of interest, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. personnel do not evaluate or interpret
the information we collect. As a state licensed contractor {C-57 well drilling —water — 746684 )
performing strictly technical services, we do not make any professional recommendations and
perform no consulting of any kind.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES OVERVIEW

SAFETY

All groundwater monitoring assignments performed for Exxon comply with Exxon's safety
guidelines, 22 CFR 1910.120 and SB-198 Injury and lliiness Prevention Program (lIPP). All
Field Technicians receive the full 40 hour 29CFR 1910.120 OSHA SARA HAZWOPER course,
medical clearance and on-the-job training prior to commencing any work on any Exxon site.

INSPECTION AND GAUGING

Wells are inspected prior to evacuation and sampling. The condition of the wellhead is checked
and noted according to a wellhead inspection checklist. Each wellcap is removed prior to
gauging to allow the water level to equiiibrate for at ieast 15 minutes.

Standard measurements include the depth to water (DTW) and the total well depth (TD)
obtained with industry standard electronic sounders which are graduated in incremenis of
hundredths of a foot.

The water in each well is inspected for the presence of immiscibles or sheen and when free
product is suspected, it is confirmed using an electronic interface probe (e.g. MMC). If sheen or
product is found in a well, the Project Coordinator notifies the appropriate party (e.g. Exxon
empioyee or consultant).

No samples are collected from a well containing sheen or product.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 1



EVACUATION

Depth to water measurements are collected by our personnel prior to purging and minimum
purge volumes are calculated anew for each well based on the height of the water column and
the diameter of the well. Expected purge volumes are never less than three case volumes and
are set at no less than four case volumes in some jurisdictions.

Well purging devices are selected on the basis of the well diameter and the total volume to be
evacuated. In most cases the well will be purged using an electric submersible pump (i.e.
Grundfos) suspended near (but not touching) the bottom of the well. Small volumes of
purgewater are often removed by hand bailing with a disposable bailer.

PARAMETER STABILIZATION

Well purging completion standards include minimum purge volumes, but additionally require
stabilization of specific groundwater parameters prior to sample collection. Typical groundwater
parameters used to measure stability are electrical conductivity, pH, and temperature.
Instrument readings are obtained at regular intervals during the evacuation process (no less
than once per case volume).

Stabilization standards for routine guarterly monitoring of fuel sites include the following:
Temperature is considered to have stabilized when successive readings do not fluctuate more
than +/- 1 degree Celsius. Electrical conductivity is considered stable when successive
readings are within 10%. pH is considered to be stable when successive readings remain
constant or vary no more than 0.2 of a pH unit.

DEWATERED WELLS

Normal evacuation removes no less than three case volumes of water from the well. However,
less water may be removed in cases where the well dewaters and does not recharge.

Wells known to dewater are evacuated as early as possible during each site visit in order to
allow for the greatest amount of recovering. Any well that does not recharge to 80% of its
original volume will be sampled prior to the departure of our personne! from the site in order to
eliminate the need of a return visit.

In jurisdictions where a certain percentage of recovery is included in the local completion
standard, our personnel foliow the regulatory expectation.

PURGEWATER CONTAINMENT

All non-hazardous purgewater evacuated from each groundwater monitoring well is captured
and contained in on-board storage tanks on the Sampling Vehicle and/or special water hauling
trailers. Effluent from the decontamination of reusable apparatus (sounders, electric pumps and
hoses etc.), consisting of groundwater combined with deionized water and non-phosphate soap,
is also captured and pumped into effluent tanks.

Non hazardous purgewater is transported under standard Bill of Lading documentation to a

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 2



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. facility before being {ransported to an Exxon approved disposal
facility (e.g. Romic Environmental Technologies Corporation in East Palo Alto, California).

SAMPLE COLLECTION DEVICES

All samples are collected using a disposable bailer.

SAMPLE CONTAINERS

Sample material is decanted directly from the sampiing bailer into sample containers provided
by the laboratory which will analyze the samples. The transfer of sample material from the
bailer to the sample container conforms to specifications contained in the USEPA T.E.G.D. The
type of sample container, material of construction, method of closure and filling requirements
are specific to the intended analysis. Chemicals needed to preserve the sample material are
commonly placed inside the sample containers by the laboratory or glassware vendor prior to
delivery of the bottle to our personnel. The laboratory setfs the number of replicate containers.

TRIP BLANKS

A Trip Blank is carried to each site and is kept inside the cooler for the duration of the sampling
event. It is turned over to the laboratory for analysis with the samples from that site.

SAMPLE STORAGE

All sample containers are promptly placed in food grade ice chests for storage in the field and
transport (direct or via our facility) to the analytical laboratory that will perform the intended
analytical procedures. These ice chests contain quantities of restaurant grade ice as a
refrigerant material. The samples are maintained in either an ice chest or a refrigerator untit
relinquished into the custody of the laboratory or [aboratory courier.

DOCUMENTATION CONVENTIONS

Each and every sample container has a label affixed fo it. In most cases these labels are
generated by our office personnei and are partially preprinted. Labels can aiso be hand written
by our field personnel. The site is identified with the store number and site address, as is the
particular groundwater well from which the sample is drawn (e.g. MW-1, MW-2, S-1 etc.). The
time at which the sample was collected and the initials of the person collecting the sample are
handwritten onto the label.

Chain of Custody records are created using client specific preprinted forms following USEPA
specifications.

Bill of Lading records are contemporaneous records created in the field at the site where the
non-hazardous purgewater is generated. Field Technicians use preprinted Bill of Lading forms.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 3



DECONTAMINATION

All eguipment is brought to the site in clean and serviceable condition and is cleaned after use
in each well and before subsequent use in any other well. Equipment is decontaminated before
leaving the site.

The primary decontamination device is a commercial steam cleaner. The steam cleaner is de-
tuned to function as a hot pressure washer which is then operated with high quality deionized
water which is produced at our facility and stored onboard our sampling vehicle. Cleaning is
facilitated by the use of proprietary fixtures and devices included in the patented workstation
(U.S. Patent 5,535,775) that is incorporated in each sampling vehicle. The steam cleaner is
used to decon reels, pumps and bailers.

Any sensitive equipment or parts (i.e. Dissolved Oxygen sensor membrane, sounder etc.) that
cannot be washed using the hot high pressure water, will be sprayed with a non-phosphate
soap and deionized water solution and rinsed with deionized water.

EXAMPLE: The sounder is cleaned between wells using the non-phosphate soap and deionized
water solution followed by deionized water rinses. The sounder is then washed with the steam
cleaner between sites or as necessitated by use in a particutarly contaminated well.

DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

All Dissolved Oxygen readings are taken using YSI meters {e.g. YSI Model 58 or equivalent YSI
meter). These meters are equipped with a YSI stirring device that enables them to collect
accurate in-situ readings. The probe/stiring devices are modified to allow downhole
measurements to be taken from wells as small as two-inch diameter.

The probe and reel is decontaminated between wells as described above. The meter is
calibrated between wells as per the instructions in the operating manual. The probe and stirrer
is lowered into the water column allowed to stabilize before use.

OXYIDATON REDUCTION POTENTIAL READINGS

All readings are obtained with either Corning or Myron-L meters {e.g. Corning ORP-65 or a
Myron-L Ultrameter GP). The meter is cleaned between wells as described above. The meter
is calibrated at the start of each day according to the instruction manual. In use the probe is
placed in a cup of freshly obtained monitoring well water and allowed 1o stabilize.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Page 4



ATTACHMENT B

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORTS
AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORDS



HOUSTON LABORATORY
BBS0 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ ‘ . N HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 660-0901
Case Narrative for:

EXXON Company U.S.A.

Certificate of Analysis Number:

00010699
Report To: Project Name:
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0236,19908584
John Skance Site Address: 6600 East 14th St.
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakland CA
Novato PO Number:
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: (415} 382-9105 fax: {415) 382-1856 Date Reported:  2/4/00

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the analytical result page{s) or the quality control
summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining fo this data report. Please reference the above
Ceriificate of Analysis Number.

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfiling all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approvai of the laboratory. The reported results are only representative
of the samples submitted for testing.

[N

2 Z é z 214100

t, Sonia Date
enior Project Manager
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
2380 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

(713) 6560-0501
EXXON Company U.S.A.
' Certificate of Analysis Number:
00010699
rt To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2009
John Skance Site: 7-0236,19908584
igi i ite 1 ’
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Site Address: 6600 East 14th St.
l Novato Qakland CA
California PO Number:
94949- State: California
: (415) 382- : -1856 -
!x ph: (415) 382-9105 fox: (415) 382-18 State Cert. No.: 1903
rax To: Environmental Resolution, Inc.
te R : 02/04/2060
John Skance fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported:
! Client Sample ID | Lab Sample ID|  Matrix Date Collected ] Date Received cociD  |HOLD|
2 00010699-01  |Water 01127/2000 12:23:00 PM | 01/29/2000 10:00:00 AM 0
-3 00010699-02  [water 01/27/2000 11:56:00 AM | 01/29/2000 10:00:00 AM M
MWw-4 00010699-03  |water 01/27/2000 10:13:00 AM | 01/25/2000 10:00:00 AM M
-5 00010699-04  {Wwater 01/27/2000 10:49:00 AM | 01/29/2000 10:00:00 AM ]
1.5 00010699-05  [Water 01/27/2000 11:39:00 AM | 01/29/2000 10:00:00 AM ]
MW-8 00010699-06  |Water 01/27/2000 11:18:00 AM | 01/29/2000 10:00:00 AM [
gi Blank - 00010699-07  (Water 01/2712000 01/29/2000 10:00:00 AM |
ncs [ e
t, Sonia - Date
nior Project Manager
Joel Grice
I Laboratory Director
Ted Yen
' Quality Assurance Officer

I Q200412000 10:46.22 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
I’ 1 - - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713) 650-0501

Client Sample ID MW-2 Collected: 01/27/2000 12:2 SPL Sample 1D:  00010699-01

Site:  7-0236,19908584

Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SWs015B Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Qrganics 150 50 1 02/03/00 02:20 RR 179385
Surr; Pentacosane 770 % 18120 1 02/03/00 02:20 RR 179365
Run IDfSeq #: HP_V_000202A-179365
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 01/31/2000 08:47 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 160 50 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176356
Sum: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 997 % 62-144 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176356
Sum: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 83.0 % 44-153 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176356
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW8021B Units: ugl/L
Benzene 12 0.5 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176340
Ethylbenzene ND 6.5 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176340
Methyl tert-buty! ether 420 2 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176340
Toluene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176340
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176340
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176340
Xylenes, Total ND 05 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176340
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 889 % 72137 1 02/01/00 0247 DL 176340
Surr: 4-Bromofluorchenzene 801 % 48-158 1 02/01/00 02:47 DL 176340
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Lirmit{MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportzble due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 026472000 10:46:26 AM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
‘ 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
I’ . - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l @ {743} 6600901
Client Sample ID MW-3 Collected: 01/27/200011:5 SPL Sample ID: 00010699-02
l Site: 7-0236,19908584
Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
' DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SWB015B Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Qrganics 150 50 1 02/03/00 02:58 RR 179366
Sum: Pentacosane 818 % 18120 1 02/03/00 02:58 RR 179366
l Run 1D/Seq #: HP_V_000202A-179366
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B (01/31/2000 08:47 KL
l GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics 210 50 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176357
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 964 % 62-144 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176357
l Sunt 4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.8 % 44153 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176357
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SW3s021B Units: ug/L
Benzene 1.6 0.5 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176341
l Ethylbenzene ND 05 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176341
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176341
Toluene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176341
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 62/01/00 03:14 DL 176341
l o-Xylene NG 0.5 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176341
Xylenes,Total ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176341
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrocbenzene 826 % 72137 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176341
l Sumr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 936 % 48156 1 02/01/00 03:14 DL 176341
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
. J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL 02/04/2000 10:46:27 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
/" 8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
~ HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) §60-0801
Client Sample ID MW-4 Collected: 01/27/2000 10:1  SPL Sample ID:  (00010695-03
Site:  7-0236,19908584
AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW8015B Units: ugiL.
Diesel Range Organics 110 50 1 02/03/00 03:36 RR 179367
Surr: Pentacosane 542 % 18120 1 02/03/00 03:36 RR 179367
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000202A-179367
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SwWa3as10B 01/31/2000 08:47 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L. -
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176358
Surr: 1,4-Difluorobenzene 958 % 62-144 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176358
Surr: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 828 % 44153 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176358
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SwWso021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176342
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176342
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176342
Toluene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176342
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176342
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176342
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176342
Surr: 1,4-Difluorcbenzene 884 % 72137 1 02/01/00 03:42 DI, 176342
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 933 % 43156 1 02/01/00 03:42 DL 176342

Qualifiers:

ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL.

>MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

02/04/2000 10:4627 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/’ l . - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713) 660-0901

Client Sample 1D MW-5 Collected: 01/27/2000 10:4 SPL Sample ID: 00010899-04

Site: 7-0236,19908584

Analyses/Method Result Rep_Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst  Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE CRGANICS MCL SW2015B Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Crganics 130 50 1 02/03/00 04:14 RR 179368
Surr; Pentacosane 67.0 9% 18-120 1 02/03/00 04:14 RR 179368
Run IDiSeq #: HP_V_000202A-179368
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW3510B 01/31/2000 08:47 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasaoline Range Organics ND 50 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176359
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 963 % 62-144 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176359
Surr; 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 824 % 44153 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176359
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SwWa021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176343
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176343
Methyt tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176343
Toluene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176343
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176343
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:08 DL 176343
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176343
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 860 % 72137 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176343
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 927 % 48156 1 02/01/00 04:09 DL 176343
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Betected at the Reporting Limit >MCL. - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Quiside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 02/04/2000 10:46:28 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
W 4 o
@& (713} 660-0901
Client Sample ID MW-6 Collected: 01/27/2000 11:3 SPL Sample iD:  00010699-05
Site:  7-0236,19908584
AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW3015B Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 120 56 1 02/03/00 04:53 RR 179369
Sumr: Pentacosane 68.3 % 18120 1 02/03/00 04:53 RR 179369
Run 1ID/Seq #: HP_V_000202A-179369
Prep Method Prep Dafe Prep Initials
SW3istoB 01/31/2000 08:47 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/lL
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176360
Surr; 1,4-Difluorobenzene 7.0 % 62-144 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176360
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 821 9% 44153 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176360
PURGEABLE ARCMATICS MCL SwW3021B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176344
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176344
Methyl tert-butyi ether 2.7 2 1 02/01/00 04:37 Di. 176344
Toluene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176344
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176344
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176344
Xylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176344
Sumr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 83.0 % 72137 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176344
Surr; 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 924 % 48156 1 02/01/00 04:37 DL 176344
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resutlt Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 02/04r2000 10:45:28 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

s 4 e
®

{713} 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW-8 Collected: 01/27/2000 11:1 SPL Sample [D:  00010699-06

Site:  7-0236,19908584

Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SWB0158 Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 20 50 1 02/03/00 05:31 RR 179370
Surr: Pentacosane 806 % 18120 1 02/03/00 05:31 RR 179370
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000202A-179370
[Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
|sw35108 01/31/2000 08:47 KL
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 02/01/00 05:04 DL 176361
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 886 % 62-144 1 02/01/00 05:04 DL 176361
Surm: 4-Bromofiucrobenzene 824 % 44-153 1 02/01/00 05:04 DL 176361
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SwWs80z21B Units: ug/L
Benzene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 05:04 DL 176345
Ethylbenzene NOD a5 1 020100 05:04 DL 176345
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 02/01/00 05:04 DL 176345
Toluene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 05:.04 DL 176345
m,p-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 05:04 DL 176345
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 05:04 DL 176345
Aylenes, Total ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 05:04 DL 176345
Surr: 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 886 % 72137 1 02/01/00 05:04 DL 176345
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 807 % 48156 1 02/01/00 05:04 DL 176345
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 02/04/2000 10:46229 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
W - 4 e
® {713} 660-0301
Client Sample ID Trip Biank Collected: 01/27/2000 SPL Sample iD:  00010699-07
Site: 7-0236,19908584
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq. #
GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS MCL CA_GRO Units: ug/L
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176355
Sum: 1,4-Difiuorobenzene 957 % 62-144 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176355
Surr: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 821 % 44153 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176355
PURGEABLE AROMATICS MCL SwWa021B8 Units: ug/t.
Benzene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176339
Ethylhenzene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176339
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 2 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176339
Tolugne ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176339
m,p-Xylene ND 05 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176338
o-Xylene ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176339
Xylenes,Total ND 0.5 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176339
Swr; 1,4-Diflucrobenzene 89.2 9% 72-137 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL, 176339
Sum: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 891 % 48156 1 02/01/00 02:20 DL 176339
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Confamination Limit(MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits

J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

02/04/2000 10:46:30 AM



Quality Control Documentation



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
s 4 - s
®

(713) 6600301
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
. 2009
Analysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkOrder: 00010699
thod: SWso15B Lab Batch ID: 2901
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_V_000202A-179358  Units:  mglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
alysis Date: 02/02/2G00 18:04 Anatyst  RR 00010699-018 MW-2
paration Date:  01/31/2000 08:47 PrepBy: KL Method SW3510B 00010699-02B Mw-3
00010699-03B MW-4
00010699-048B MW-5
Anal Rep Limi
' naiyte Result_|Rep Limit 00010699-058 MW-6
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.050
Surr. Pentacosane [ " e12l 18120 00010699-068 MwW-8
l Laboratory Control Sampie (LCS)
Run(D: HP_V_000202A-176354  Units: g/l
Analysis Date: 02/02/2000 18:42 Analystt RR
' Preparation Date:  01/31/2000 08:47 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B
Anatyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper
l Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Diesel Range Organics 2.5 26 105 44 141
l Matrix Spike {MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked:  00010677-01
l RunlD: HP_V_000202A-179356  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 02/02/2000 19:58 Analyst RR
Preparation Date:  01/31/2000 08:47 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSD Result | MSD% | RPD | RPD | Low |High
Resuit Spike Reoovery | Spike Recovery Lirnit | Limit | Limnit
Added Added
& Range Organics ND 25 19 69.6 2.5 22 80.8) 14.9] 39 13| 130
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detfected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
l 02/04/2000 10:46:33 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8850 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ F‘ - - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

{713) 660-0501
Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A.
2009
Analysis: Purgeable Aromatics WorkOrder: 00010699
hod: SwW80218 Lab Batch 1D: R8433
Method Biank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_W_000131A-176321  Units:  uglL Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 01/31/2000 17:12 Analyst: DL 00010899-01A MW.-2
00010699-02A MW-3
000106993-03A MW-4
00010898-04A MW-5
Analyte Result Rep Limit
Fo— . be0 00010695-05A MW-6
Ettylbenzene ND 0.50 00010699-06A Mw-8
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.0 00010699-07A Trip Blank
Toluene ND Q.50
m,p-Xylene ND 050
o-Xylene ND 0.50
Xylenes, Total ND 0.50
Sum: 1,4 Difluorcbenzene 87.1 72137
| Surr 4-Bromofluarchenzene 915 48-156

Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

RunlD: HP_W_000131A-176384  Units: ug/l.

Analysis Date: 01/31/2000 16:15 Analyst: DL
[ Analyte Spike Result | Percent | Lower | Upper

Added Recovery | Limit Limnit

Benzene 50 53 106 61 119
Ethylbenzene 50 52 103 70 118
Methyl tert-butyt ether 50 53 106 72 128
Toluene 50 52 104 65 125
m.p-Xylene 100 100 104 72 116
o-Xylene 50 52 103 72 117
Xylenes, Total 150 152 101 72 117

Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)

Sample Spiked: 00010626-02

RunlD: HP_W_000131A-1768324  Units: ug/L
Analysis Date; 01/31/2000 18:07 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low Higlﬂ
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limnit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Benzene ND 20 22 108 20 23 115 6.91 21 32| 164
benzene ND 20 21 102 20 22 109| 7.16 19 52l 142
vl tert-butyl ether ND 20 26 132 20 30 149 119 20| 39 1 22
Toluene ND 20 21 106 20 23 113| 6.62 20 38 1 5%
alifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery QOutside Advisable QC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
. 02/04/2000 10:46:34 AM



‘ HOUSTON LABORATORY
p‘ 2830 {NTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ - - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

® {713) 660.0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2009
nalysis: Purgeabie Aromatics WorkOrder: 00010699
thod: sSwegoz1s Lab Batch ID: R8433
Matrix Spike (MS) f Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 0001062602
RuniD: HP_W 000131A-176324  Units: ugfl
Analysis Date: 01/31/2000 18:07 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS% | MSD | MSDResult | MSD% |RPD|RPD |Low |High
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
Xylene 1.2 40 42 102 40 45 108 7.09) 17| 53| 144
Xylene 0.57 20 20 99.4 20 22 108| 7.82| 18] 53] 143
*enes,Total 1.2 60 62 101 60 67 10| 7.90] 18] 53| 144
ualifiers: ND/AJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Ouiside Advisable QC Limits
B - Anaiyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Ditution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
l 02/04/2000 10:46:34 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
/ ’ i‘ - - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

(713) 660-0901
Quality Control Report
EXXON Company U.S.A.
2009
alysis: Gasoline Range Organics WorkOrder: 00010699
hod: CA_GRO Lab Batch ID: R8434
Method Blank Sarnples in Analytical Batch:
niD: HP_W_000131B-176353  Units:  mg/L Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
lysis Date: 02/01/2000 01:25 Analystt DL 00010699-01A MW-2
00010699-02A MW-3
00010698-03A MW-4
00010699-04A MW-5
Analyte Result |Rep Limnit 6 W
- - 000106899-05A MW-6
Gasoline Range Qrganics ND 0.050
SurT. 1,4-Diftuorobenzens 96.6]  62-144) 00010699-06A MW-g
Surr. 4-Bromofiutorobenzene 830 44-153] 00010699-07A Trip Blank
F Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
Run|D: HP_W_000131B-176350  Units: mg/L
' Analysis Date: 01/31/2000 23:35 Analyst: DL
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower | Upper
Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Gasoline Range Organics 1 0.79 79 64 131
' Matrix Spike (MS) / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 00010688-01
RuniD: HP_W_000131B-176351  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 02/01/2000 00:30 Analyst: DL
Analyte Sample MS MS Result MS % MSD | MSDResult | MSD% RPD|RPD |Low |High
Resuit Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit | Limit
Added Added
soline Range Organics Q.16 09 1.2 1101 O.QL 1.1 104l 65341 36 35{ 160
ualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable GC Limits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due {o Dilution
J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL
I 02/D4/2000 10:46:35 AM
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EXXON COMPANY, USA. S ~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page__/ ot/
ANALYSIS REQUEST: OTHER
Exxon Engineer: Darin Rouse Phone: (925) 246-8768 CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
Censultant Co. Name: ERI Contact: John Skance a g ; o
Address: 73 Digital Dr, Suite 100 Phone: (415) 382-5096 als 5 218 E
Novato, CA 94949 Fax: (415) 382-1856 8 2 g el g a, g g
o © o u oty 3]
- 5| & il o B =
RAS #: 7-0236 Facility/State ID # (TN Only): >§ g g g a § 2 Q E' o
= o
AFE # (Terminal Only): Consultant Project #: 2000 E g @ a E § g % E ~ E
Location: 6800 East 14th St. (City): Oakland (State): CA @ % g . g N g 5 n o g
O es O cam O soT 2 iy 7 S| & ololg g 2|2 8
Consultant Work Release #: 19908584 BTS# (9%/2?- Z-—{ % E ‘g " El g % ol § § E = :o: F‘E’ ola
Sampled By: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Slzlglg|e 3lg(2|3|¥ g Q PIB[E|,
< = [T] [ U] = 4] 'l - fred : = pmd
SAMPLE 1.D. DATE | TIME |coMP| SRABI— Tt omHeR | pREszrvATIE | S | 3 E S|1Elz|Elglg g 8lalk ‘%. % S
. -z Vo7 |i2:23 Y el (on|S X X CA
i 1
Pk /1:59 PPLE
" - Y lon3
¥ M-S (o:¢q
& Mb-| AN
P8 trg | W
TG vz v 2 v
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS {Specify) &0 REMARKS:
24 HR, * 72HR, * EXXON UST
48 HR. © 9HR___* CONTRAGT NO. 159289001 o 7
Standard X« (Gontact US Prior 802317M01  [SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY LOT # Storage Location
Cther to Sanding Sample @
QA/QC Lavel 5w
Standard Q@ CLP Q  OtherQ , FAX 4 Q FAX C-O-C W/ REPORT WORK ORDER # (A /(419  LAB WORK RELEASE #:
Date Time Received By:
|
C USTO DY Date Tims Received By: /
|
REC ORD Refinquished By Sampler: Date Time Received By Laboratory: I ! /@9{
| wayBin# 4 0O @.ﬂ! fotle: | looq

R WS- S s cAAND: SO O, oA Ori AR st NID - S, (7 DW-ooo M-, NN oo N PN, o O
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HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054

{713) 660-090+4
Sambple Receipt Checklist
l Workorder: 00010699 Received by: Stelly, D'Anna
) Date and Time Received: 01/29/2000 10:00:00 AM Camier name: FedEx

Temperature: 2

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes Ne [ Not Present [

Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes [ No [ ] Not Present

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes [ ] No [ Not Present

Chain of custody present? Yes No []

Chain of custody signed when reiinquished and received? Yes No []

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No [

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes No [l

Sample containers intact? Yes W No []

Sufficient sample volume for indicated fest? Yes No []

All samples received within holding fime? Yes No [

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes [l No[J

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No [ Not Present L]

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No [




Case Narrative for:

HOUSTON LABORATORY

8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713} 660-0901

EXXON Company U.S.A. .
il FEB 18 2868
Certificate of Analysis Number: H
00020137 oo
Report To: Project Name: 2009 U
Environmental Resolution, Inc. Site: 7-0236,19908584
Jim Chappell Site Address: 6600 East 14th St.
73 Digital Drive Suite 100 Oakiand CA
Novato PO Number:
California State: California
94949- State Cert. No.: 1903
ph: {415} 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 Date Reported: 21100

As per your request on February 4, 2000, your samples were re-logged and re-analyzed for Diesel Range Organics with a Silica Gel clean-

up. Your samples were originally assigned to Certificate of Analysis No. 00010699,

Any data flags or quality control exceptions associated with this report will be footnoted in the anaiytical result page(s) or the quality control

summary page(s).

Please do not hesitate to contact us if you have any questions or comments pertaining to this data report. Please reference the above

Cerlificate of Analysis Number,

SPL, Inc. is pleased to be of service to you. We anticipate working with you in fulfilfing all your current and future analytical needs.

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory. The reported resuits are only representative

of the samples submitted for testing.

v

2/13/00

s

est, Sonia
Senior Project Manager

Date




' ' HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® {713} 660-0901
EXXON Company U.S.A.
l Certificate of Analysis Number:
00020137
rt To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Project Name: 2009
Jim Chappelt Site: 7-0236,19908584
73 ital Dri i
Digital Drive Suite 100 Site Address: 6600 East 14th St.
' Novato Oakland CA
California PO Number:
94949- State: California
h: (415 : -
l ph: (415} 382-9105 fax: (415) 382-1856 State Cert. No.: 1903
x To: Environmental Resolution, Inc. Date Reposted 2111100
Jim Chappell fax: (415) 382-1856 a=e
El: Client Sample ID [tab sample ID|  Matrix | Date Collected | Date Received cocip  [HOLD|
00020137-01 Water 127100 12:23:00 PM 1/29/00 10:00:00 AM ]
00020137-02 Water 1/27100 11:59:00 AM 1/29/00 10:00:00 AM 'l
00020137-03 Water 1727100 10:13:00 AM 1/29/00 10:00:00 AM D
00020137-04 Water 1/27/00 10;49:00 AM 1/29/00 10:00:00 AM [
00020137-05 Water 127100 11:39:00 AM 1/29/00 1(:00:00 AM D
00020137-06 Water 1/27/00 11:18:00 AM 1/29/00 10:00:00 AM [:]
2/13/00
Date
Joe! Grice
{_aboratory Director
Ted Yen
l Quality Assurance Officer

211370 8:02:5 AM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8350 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
. ® {713) 6600901
Client Sample ID Mw-2 Collected: 1/27/00 12:23:00 SPL Sample iD: 00020137-01
l Site:  7-0236,19908584
AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
l DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW8015B Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics 180 50 1 02/08/00 20:26 RR 185826
Sum: Pentacosane 944 % 18120 1 02/08/00 20:26 RR 185826
l Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000208A-185826
Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 02/05/2000 16:15 KL
Quatfifiers: ND/UJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
. B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surregate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQI 211100 11221211 AM



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
p‘ 22580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
, X . HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
. ® {713) 660-0501
Client Sample ID MW-3 Collected: 1/27/00 11:59:00 SPL Sampie ID: 0002013702
l Site:  7-0236,19508584
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dii. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
. DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SWeo158 Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 02/08/00 21:04 RR 185827
Sumr: Pentacosane 820 % 18120 1 02/08/00 21:04 RR 185827
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000208A-185827
Prep Method Prep Date |Prep Initials
SW35108 02/05/2000 16:15 KL
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL})
. B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due fo Ditution
* - Sumogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 211103 11:21:12 M

|



l HOUSTON LABORATORY
#8580 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
) . HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l ® (713) 660-0801
Client Sample ID MW-4 Collected: 1/27/00 10:13:00 SPL Sample ID:  00020137-03
l Site: 7-0236,19908584
AnalysesiMethod Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
l DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW8015B Units: ug/L
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 02/08/00 21:42 RR 185828
Sum: Pentacosane 838 % 18120 1 02/08/00 21:42 RR 185828
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000208A-185828
|Prep Method Prep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 02/05/2000 16:15 KL
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination LimitMCL})
l B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surmrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Qutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 2113100 11:21:12 AM



HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
I P‘ _ . HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
®

(113) 6600501

Client Sample ID MW-5 Collected: 1/27/00 10:49:00 SPL SampleID: 00020137-04

Site:  7-0236,19508584

Analyses/Method Resuit Rep.Limit Dit. Factor QUAJ. Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW3015B Units: ug/L
Diese! Range Organics ND 50 1 02/08/00 22:21 RR 185829
Sum: Pentacosane 634 % 18120 1 02/08/00 22:2¢ RR 185829
Run iD/Seq #: HP_V_000208A-185829
|Erep Method iPrep Date Prep Initials
SW35108 02/05/2000 16:15 KL
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Resuit Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 21100 H121:12AM



Y

®

HOUSTON LABORATORY
8880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

- HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
(713) 660-0901

Client Sample ID MW-6

Collected: 1/27/00 11:39:00 SPL Sample iD: 00020137-05

S8 GES SN BN NN ONO NS DNS ONU GNN SN OGNS SUS MY NN GOSN NN G ame

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank
* - Surrogate Recovery Outside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and POL

Site:  7-0236,19908584
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL Date Analyzed Analyst Seq.#
DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SWs015B Units: ug/t.
Diesel Range Organics ND 50 1 02/08/06 22:59 RR 185830
Surr: Pentacosane 736 % 18120 1 02/08/00 22:59 RR 185830
Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000208A-185830
Prep Method fPrep Date Prep Initials
SW35108B 02/05/2000 16:15 KL
Qualifiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit{MCL)

D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due fo Dilution

21100 112tz A



' HOUSTON LABORATORY
8830 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
M : . HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
l ® {713) 6600901
Client Sample ID MW-8 Collected: 1/27/00 11:18:00 SPL Sample ID: 00020137-06
' Site: 7-0236,19908584
Analyses/Method Result Rep.Limit Dil. Factor QUAL  Date Anaiyzed Analyst Seq.#
' DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS MCL SW30158B Units: ug/L.
Diesel Range Organics 80 50 1 02/08/00 23:37 RR 185831
Surr: Pentacosane 982 % 18120 1 02/08/00 23:37 RR 185831
' Run ID/Seq #: HP_V_000208A-185831
Prep Method |Preg Date |Prep Initials
SW3510B _|02/05/2000 16:15 KL
Qualifiers: ND/UJ - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit >MCL - Result Over Maximum Contamination Limit(MCL)
' B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Surrogate Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution
* - Surrogate Recovery Cutside Advisable QC Limits
J - Estimated Value between MDL and PQL 211700 1121:12AM



Quality Control Documentation



. HOUSTON LABORATORY
8820 INTERCHANGE DRIVE
ﬂ . - HOUSTON, TEXAS 77054
® (713} £60-0904

Quality Control Report

EXXON Company U.S.A,
i 2o
Analysis: Diesel Range Organics WorkOrder: 00020137
thod: SWBo15B Lab Batch ID: 3021
Method Blank Samples in Analytical Batch:
RuniD: HP_V_000208A-185834  Units:  mglL Lab Sample ID Glient Sample ID
is Date: 02/08/2000 18:32 Analystt RR 00020137-01A MW-2
paration Date:  02/05/2000 16:15 PrepBy: KL Method SW3510B 00020137-02A MW-3
00020137-03A MwW-4
00020137-04A MW-5
l Anahyte Result |Rep Limit 00020137-05A MW-6
Diesel Range Organics ND 0.050
Surr: Pentacosane 48.8] 18120 00020137-06A MW-8
r Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)
RunlD: HP_V/_000208A-185823  Units: mg/L
Analysis Date: 02/08/2000 18:32 Analystt RR
. Preparation Date; 02/05/2000 16:15 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B
Analyte Spike Result | Percent Lower Upper
' Added Recovery | Limit Limit
Diesel Range Organics 25 2.1 83 44 141
‘ Matrix Spike {MS} / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD)
Sample Spiked: 0002011504
l RuniD: HP_V_000208A-185836  Units: mglt
Anaiysis Date: 02/08/2000 19:48 Analyst: RR
Preparation Date: 02/05/2000 16:15 Prep By: KL Method SW3510B
Anaiyte Sample MS M5 Result MS% | MSD | MSD Result ; MSD% |RPDRPD|Low jHigh
Result Spike Recovery | Spike Recovery Limit | Limit § Limit
Added Added
Range Organics ND 2.5 15 58.8 25 1.6 81.2] 400 39 13| 130
uaiffiers: ND/U - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit * - Recovery Outside Advisable QC Uimits
B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank D - Recovery Unreportable due to Dilution

J - Estimated value between MDL and PQL

l 211700 11:21:16 AM



Chain of Custody

And
Sample Receipt Checklist



) . HOUSTON LABORATORY
3880 INTERCHANGE ORIVE
I HOUSTON TEXAS 7054
® PHONE (713} 560-0901

SPL/HE/QA-F132.01

RE-LOG WORKORDER REQUEST FORM

NEW WORKORDER NO.: D20 3+

CHANGE CLIENT CODE TO: RUSH Y or@

Previous WO#: _cxxD/0(> G4~ New WO Due Date: A -//-00

Date Requested: 4,? -4—00 Requested By: %)7%4, [L; 5’/
Tests/Preps:

SAMPLE(s) FRACTION(s) TEST/PREP CODE F2/F5 CO%MENTS JK
MUt o) 005 Ul DAL P 2430| Pasip . bst NS leca g /
-3 ~J2 ;lean; up.
- 4 =03 ’
-5 —oY
M ~05_

mu-§ -0 ' /

HE U BN BN BN W EE BN AR S =

T

1
[
1

' REMEMBER TO RE-LABEL/RE-SCAN ALL AFFECTED SAMPLE CONTAINERS!!!!

—

l MUST ATTACH A COPY OF THE ORIGINAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY BEFORE SUBMITTING TO LOGIN

l Page 1



-

NN

L

JL

D O BOROIBT

TR R SRR,

Way Bill #:
Driv”:ston, 7054 . (71 -090 :

j\-{_/l \._/)\“I'{J - / /
EXXON COMPANY, USA. S 704_ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD NO. Page of
ANALYS!S REQUEST: OTHER
Exceon Engineer: Darin Rouse Phone: {925) 246-8768 CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX
Consultant Co. Name: ERl Contact: John Skance o % 2 0
Address: 73 Digital Dr, Suite 100 Phone: (415) 382-5996 o3 5 u 5 o &
Novato, CA 94949 Fax: (415) 382-1856 g o X slolllalg 2
o o | 8 [ e ) 3
AME 20 |ula
RAS # 7-0236 Facility/State (D # (TN Only): >§ E g g 410 g I - v/
S o
AFE # (Terminal Only}): Cansultant Project #: 2009 Elg e ol 2 & ; ’U_EJ ~ %
v+
Location:___6600 East 14th St. _ (City): Oakland caer_ca el [E|F]| |o Xiz1®%,]" le| |8
O EE O cam 0 soT %’H . ;g“’gogg&,g&s g
5 - ! =1
Cansultant Work Release #: 10008584 BTS¢ 00[2 7 -] SR AFIEI I R AHEIEIE
alz | IR v "
Sampled By: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. © % %‘ R Q § § T|uw é‘ o o z E .
[+ = > L] 4 4] - -] b —~ T o E P
SAMPLE 1.D, DATE | TIME |COMP.|CRABI—os M:;E'X S| OTHER | PRESERVATIVE | o § = 2:3. 2l § § § ;E_ 3 a g 5 g § £
L fe-v 77 |12:23 ¥ MlonS| | X X CA
™ /-3 37 AP LE
T mw-«¢ {0113
Ple-5 {0:¢1
& Mb-f /:31] | |
= e arak |, ¥
0B v |n3o v 2 v
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) =0 REMARKS:
24 HR. * 72HR. * EXXON UST
48 HR. * gHR. * CONTRACT NO. bR %7239 01 b Z
Standard X ~comiact US Prior S02317M01T  {SPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY LOT # Storage Location
Other to Sanding Sample '569@ 250
QA/QC Level 00201
Standard @ CLP O  OtherQ ,_ FAX O G FAXGC-O-CW/REPORT | WORK ORDER #: {AOHOGAFHF  LAB WORK RELEASE #
Relin shadBAyS‘amm r Date Time Received By:
)z»/ l
CUSTODY inquished By Sampler- Date Time Recelved By:
RECORD | /
Relinquished By Sampler: Date Time Received By Laboratory: 7
; [ oy
o {( Lip




| S5
i

~ HOUSTON LABORATORY
2880 INTERCHANGE DRIVE

HOUSTON, TEXAS TT054
(713} 660-0901

Sampie Receipt Checklist
' Workorder: Received by:
Date and Time Received: Camier name:
l Temperature:
Shipping containerfcooler in good condition? Yes (@ No Not Present
Custody seals intact on shippping container/cooler? Yes (W] No [ Not Present  [N]
Custody seals intact on sample botfles? Yes [ No [ Not Present
Chain of custody present? Yes No
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes W No
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes No
Samples in proper container/bottie? Yes No
Sample containers intact? Yes No
Sufficlent sample volume for indicated test? Yes No
All samples received within holding time? Yes No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? Yes No
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Yes No Not Present
Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes




R )

Sequoia Morgan i, G 95037
Analytical FAX (408) 763-6308

9 February, 2000

Johin Skance

Environmental Resoiutions {Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100

Novato, CA 94949

RE: Exxon
Sequoia Report: MJAO138

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the iaboratory on 01/27/00 17:45. if you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

on Chew
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210



Sequoi a 885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
- (408) 776-9600
N Analytical FAX (408) 7826306
“nvironmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0236 Reported:
ovato CA, 94949 Project Manager: John Skance 02/09/00 18:10

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

t:mpie ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled Date Received J
W2 MIA0138-01 Water 01/27/60 12:23  01/27/00 17:45
W-3 MIJA0138-02 Water 01/27/00 11:59 01/27/00 17:45
W-5 MIAD138-03 Water 01727100 10:49  01727/00 17:45
ical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced m its entirely.

Project Manager Page 1 of 8



l . 8835 Jarvis Drive
SeqUOIH Morgan Hill, CA 953;7
(408) 776-9600

N Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project; Exxon
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0236 Reported:
rNovato CA, 94949 Project Manager: John Skance 02/09/00 18:10

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods
Sequoiza Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

P-l {MJIAOI38-01) Water Sampled: 01/27/00 12:23 Received: 81/27/00 17:45
errous Iron 0.0200 0.0100 mg/l i 0BO1026 02/01/00 02/07/00 EPA 6010A

-3 (MJA0138-02) Water Sampled: 01/27/00 11:59 Received: 01/27/60 17:45
errous Iron 0.0120 6.0100 mg/l 1 0B01026  02/01/00 02/07/00 EPA 6010A

MW-5 (MJA0138-03) Water Sampled: 01/27/00 10:4% Received: 01/27/00 17:45
errous Iron 0.0340 0.0100  mgn 1 0B01026  02/01/00 02/07/00 EPA 6010A

-

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed i accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 2 of 8
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i Sequoia

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 7826308

| Analytical

Project: Exxon
Project Number: 7-0236
Project Manager: John Skance

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon)
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100
Novato CA, 94949

Reported:
02/09/00 18:10

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Sequoia Analytical - Mergan Hill

‘ Reporting .

Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
-2 (MJA0138-01) Water Sampled: 01/27/00 12:23 Received: 01/27/00 17:45

ﬂi Alkalinity 842 5.00 mg/l 1 0B02005  02/01/00 02/01/00 SM 2320B

MW-3 (MJA0138-02) Water Sampled: 01/27/00 11:59 Received: 01/27/00 17:45

l’otwal Alkalinity 329 5.00 mg/l 1 0B02005  02/01/00 02/01/00 SM 23208
-5 (MJA0138-03) Water Sampled: 01/27/00 10:49 Received: 01/27/00 17:45

Total Alkalinity 503 5.00 mgfl i 0B02005  02/01/00 02/01/00 SM 2320B

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

;| .

The results i this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced i His entirety.

Page 3 of 8



Sequoia Morgan 1l Ch 55057

(408) 776-9600

lv Analytic al FAX (408) 781-6308

Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0236 Reported:
ovato CA, 94949 Project Manager: John Skance 02/09/00 18:10

Anions by EPA Method 300.0
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Methed Notes
-2 (MJAGL138 01) Water  Sampled: 01/27/00 12:23 Received: 01/27/00 17:45
itrate as NO3 6.97 10 mgl 10 0BO100T  01728/00 01/28/00 EPA 300.0
Sulfate as SO4 28.2 5.00 " " " " - -
'IW-3 (MJA0138-02) Water Sampled: §1/27/00 11:59 Received: 01/27/00 17:45
itrate as NO3 38.6 1.00 mg/l 10 0BO10O1  01/28/00 01/28/00 EPA 300.0
Sulfate as SO4 61.9 5.00 " " " " " .
'W-S ({MJADG138-03) Water  Sampled: 01/27/00 10:49 Received: 01/27/00 17:45
itrate as NO3 ND 1.60 mg/1 10 0B01001  01/28/00 01728/0G EPA 300.0
Sulfate as SO4 195 0.500 " i " " " "

equoia Analvtical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analysical report must be reproduced ur tis entirefy.

l Page 4 of 8
&



Sequ Oia Morsansl?li?l.]acn:;goﬁ;;

(408} 776-9600

M Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

nvironmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0236 Reported:
ovato CA, 94949 Project Manager: John Skance 02/09/00 18:10

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000_Series Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
tch 0B01026 - EPA 3005A
Blank (0B01026-BLK1) Prepared: 02/01/00 Analyzed: 02/47/00
Ious fron ND 00100 mgl
S {(0B01026-BS1) Prepared: 02/01/00 Analyzed: 02/G7/00
Ferrous [ron 1.00 00100 mgft 80-120
latrix Spike (0BC1026-MS1) Seurce: MJAQ172-01 Prepared: 02/01/00 Analyzed: 02/07/00
‘rrous Iron 1.00 0.0100 mg/l ND 80-120
atrix Spike Dup (0B01026-MSD1) Source: MJA0172-01 Prepared: 02/01/00 Analyzed: 02/07/60
rrous Iron 1.00 0.0100  mgA ND 30-120 0 20
equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the cham of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in 115 entirety.

l Page 5 of 8§
€



l . 885 larvis Dri
@ SeqUOIa Morgan Hil, 315950";;
(408) 776-9600

-
Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308
Environmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0236 Reported:
Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: John Skance 02/09/00 18:10

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
'atch 0B02005 - Gemeral Preparation
Blank (0B020{)5-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/00
otal Alkalinity ND 500 mefl
‘CS {0B02005-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/00
Total Alkalinity 95.0 5.00 mg/l 100 99.0 80-120
atrix Spike (0B02005-MS1) Source: MJADI39-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/00
otal Alkalinity 119 5.00 mgf 100 444 74.6 75-125 Q01
atrix Spike Dup (0B02005-MSD1) Source: MJAG139-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 02/01/00
otal Alkafinity 119 5.00 mg/i 100 444 74.6 75-125 0 20 Q-01
equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results m this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely
. Page 6 of 8



885 jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-5600

FAX (408) 782-6308

I Sequoia
lv Analytical

Project. Exxon
Project Number: 7-0236

Environmental Resolutions {(Exxon)

73 Digita! Drive, Suite 100 Reported:

Novato CA, 94949 Project Manager: John Skance 02/09/00 18-10
Anions by EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
tatch 0B01001 - General Preparation
tank (0B01001-BLK1) ___ Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/00
jtrate as NO3 ND 0.100  mg/l
iulfate as SO4 ND 0.500 "
Blank (0B01001-BLK2) . Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/00
itrate as NO3 ND 0.100 mg/l
.lu[fatc as SO4 ND 0.500 "
LCS (0B01001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/00
itrate as NO3 1000 0100 mg/t 100 100 80-120
ulfate as SO4 271 0500 " 1090 97.1 80-120
LCS (0B01001-BS2) __ Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/00
itrate as NO3 1000 0 100 mg/l 100 100 80-120
ulfate as SO4 971 0500 " 100 971 80-120
atrix Spike (0BG1001-MS1) Source: MJA0167-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/00
itrate as NO3 121 100 mg/l 100 16.8 104 73-125
vifate as SO4 144 5.00 " 100 416 140 75-125 Qa2
atrix Spike (0B0100£-MS2) Source: MJA0167-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/00
itrate as NO3 121 1.00 mg/l 100 16.8 104 75-125
Sulfate as S04 f44 5.00 " 100 4.16 140 75-125
matrix Spike Dup (0B01001-MSD1) Source: MJA0167-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/00
itrate as NO3 121 106 mg/l 100 16.8 104 75-125 20
Sulfate as SO4 144 500 " 160 416 140 75-125 20
&’latrix Spike Dup (0B01001-MSD2) Seurce: MJA0167-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 01/28/00
itrate as NO3 121 100 mg/l 100 168 104 75-125 20
Suifate as SO4 144 500 " 160 416 140 75-125 20

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

o SN, N e s

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed m accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 7 of 8



- 835 Jarvis Drive
SequOla Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

N Analytical FAX (408) 7826308

nvironmental Resolutions (Exxon) Project: Exxon
73 Digital Drive, Suite 100 Project Number: 7-0236 Reported:
ovato CA, 94949 Project Manager: John Skance 02/09/60 18:10

Notes and Definitions

The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits. Review of associated batch QC indicates the
recovery for this analyte does not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.

L)
=

Q-02 The spike recovery for this QC sample is outside of established control limits due to sample matrix interference.

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

=]
ey
-

g

Not Reported

-

)

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

v}

Relative Percent Difference

equoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chafn of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 8 of 8
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EfONSEOMPAE (Fi), =N S S0 W A0 A0S, WO, S G . P, G G

ANALYSIS REQUEST: OTHER
Exxon Englneer; Darin Rouse Phone: (925} 246-8768 CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX)
Consultant Co. Name: ERI Contact; John Skance 5 g o o \I
Address; 73 Digital Dr, Suite 100 Phane: (415) 382-5006 0|3 E % ks
Novato, CA 94949 Fax: (415) 382-1856 § oo g . % a 3 e -3
2 g g § > 9 & N v
RAS #: 7-0236 Faclty/State D # (TN Only): AT 13 SFIHEE _% S
AFE # (Tarminal Only): Consultant Project # 2008 s é e g 2 § § E R -] m
Location:__6600 East 14th St (Cly): Qakland sae oA el |E|Z]| |al9|g 8 o =2
O EE 0 cam O sot ANRHEEHEIINEHE R 1w
Consultant Work Release #: 19908584 BTS# OOO/ 2T ﬂ - g c |0 y ol|z g o % § % “l512|a]a % 3
. wile 1= B lo = 'C-J %..
Sampled By: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. ; Z|8|35|¢ glgig|z|¥ 34|23 o [ §
[0} r - 0 L ~ y
SAMPLE 1D, DATE | TiMe foowe. orast—s e = OTHER | pRESERVATVE| & % E S| g £181% % Slg E § :3: B ﬁ'&g
A= Vvl ¥ O MPLT. |2 cAl XXX
Aw-3 | _{aise| ¥ bt |2 XX ¥
Ab-S Vel |V 2 XK
1
TAT SPECIAL DETECTION LIMITS (Specify) REMARKS:
24HR. . ___ ' TRHR___ EXXON UST SAG % /
48HR.  ___* e6HR___ * CONTRACT NO. (7(— /c'/ e
Standard __ X - Gonmet US Prior $02317MO1  ISPECIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS (Specify) LAB USE ONLY LOT # Storage Location
Other —_ to Sending Sample
QA/GQC Level T § !-]G
Sndard @ CLP QO OtherQ_______ . FAX Q Q FAX C-O-C W/REPORT WORK ORDER #: LAB WORK RELEASE #:
%hﬁi Sampley; 1[_35&9 l &me Recelyed By: A/ B
o Ve | |80 | 2 /‘é/
Relinquished By Sampler:’// / Date Time Fiecerved By:
CUSTODY ; i ' LY
RECORD r k | ToT (M) (2705 R4S
A Rellnquished By Samplet: Dats Time Reoelved By Laboratory:
v\ Way Bill 4: Cooler Temp:
Y SHIP gAMPLEg BACK TO: SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL MORGAN HILL



